

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

MILLENNIUM FUNDING, INC., EVE NEVADA, LLC, HUNTER KILLER PRODUCTIONS, INC., BODYGUARD PRODUCTIONS, INC., GUNFIGHTER PRODUCTIONS, LLC, VOLTAGE HOLDINGS, LLC, MILLENNIUM IP, INC., KILLING LINK DISTRIBUTION, LLC, LHF PRODUCTIONS, INC., RAMBO V PRODUCTIONS, INC., NIKOLA PRODUCTIONS, INC., OUTPOST PRODUCTIONS, INC., WONDER ONE, LLC, and 42 VENTURES, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WICKED TECHNOLOGY LIMITED d/b/a VPN.HT, VPN.HT LIMITED, MOHAMED AMINE FAOUANI, JOHN OR JANE DOE d/b/a POPCORNTIME.APP, and DOES 1-100,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00282-RDA-TCB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. THE WICKED DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT.....	3
A. The Wicked Defendants Are Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction in this Court.....	5
1. The Wicked Defendants Did Not Purposefully Avail Themselves of This Forum.	7
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Arise Out of Activities Directed at Virginia.	10
3. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over the Wicked Defendants Is Not Constitutionally Reasonable.	14
B. The Wicked Defendants Are Not Subject to General Jurisdiction in this Court.....	15
II. THE WICKED DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT BEEN LAWFULLY SERVED.	16
III. THE INJUNCTIONS MUST BE DISSOLVED	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Huang</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 848 (E.D. Va. 2000)	4, 16
<i>Asahi Metal Ind. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S.Ct. 1026, 94 L.Ed.2d 92 (1987).....	15
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Baker v. Patterson Med. Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 4:11cv37, 2011 WL 7153948 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2011).....	16
<i>Base Metal Trading v. OJSC Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory</i> , 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	7, 13
<i>Carefirst of Maryland v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	9, 13
<i>CFA Inst. v. Inst. of Chartered Fin. Analysts of India</i> , 551 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Consulting Engineers Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	15
<i>Danville Plywood Corp. v. Plain and Fancy Kitchens, Inc.</i> , 218 Va. 533, 238 S.E.2d 800 (1977).....	16
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)	6, 13, 15

FireClean, LLC v. Tuohy,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96294 (E.D. Va., July 21, 2016)10

Foster v. Arletty 3 Sarl,
278 F.3d 409 (4th Cir.2002)15

Graduate Mgmt. Admission Council v. Raju (GMAC),
241 F.Supp.2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2003)13

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....15

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154 (1945).....5

Koehler v. Dodwell,
152 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 1998)16, 17

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S.Ct. 1115 1122, 188 L.Ed.2d 12 (2014).....11

Zaletel v. Prisma Labs, Inc.,
226 F.Supp.3d 599 (E.D. Va. 2016)4, 5, 6, 13

Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D Pa. 1997).....6, 10
